
FY  2021/22
FACT  SHEET

Manager

Karla Alvarez
(408) 808-2140
karla.alvarez@sjlibrary.org

Family  Learning  Centers  (FLC)
FLC's provide free, multilingual programs in English, Spanish, and Vietnamese, and
services to historically underserved and underrepresented community members at nine
Library locations. Our team works and partners with community based organizations &
school districts to advance program equity and inclusion.
sjpl.org/FamilyLearning

Specializing  in  Learning  For

Immigrants
English Language Learners
Low-Income Residents
Intellectual and Development
Disabilities
Black, Indigenous and People of
Color (BIPOC) Community
Seniors/Active Adults (55+)

  

English Language Learning 
Citizenship and Immigration
Classes
Cultural Events & Education
Adult Reading & Writing Skills
Technology Education
Community Engagement
Peer Support Groups
Community resource navigation
Social Service Referrals

Collection

Items in collection 12,076
Items borrowed 7,299

FLC  Locations  &  Coordinators

Bascom  Branch
1000 S. Bascom Ave.

Yesenia Ortega
yesenia.ortega@sjlibrary.org
(408) 808-3077
 
Biblioteca  Latinoamericana
Branch
921 S. 1st St.

Mercedes Diaz
merecedes.diaz@sjlibrary.org
(408) 294-1237
 
Dr.  Roberto  Cruz-Alum  Rock
Branch
3090 Alum Rock Ave.

Victoria Coverson-Baxter
victoria.coverson-baxter@sjlibrary.org
(408) 808-3090
 
East  San  José  Carnegie  Branch
1102 E. Santa Clara St.

Jeff Tibayan
jeff.tibayan@sjlibrary.org
(408) 808-3075

Edenvale  Branch
101 Branham Lane East

(408) 808-3036

Educational  Park  Branch
1772 Educational Park Dr.

(408) 808-3073
 
Hillview  Branch
1600 Hopkins Dr.

Ofelia Medina
ofelia.medina@sjlibrary.org
(408) 808-3033
 
Seven  Trees  Branch
3590 Cas Dr.

Tiffany Lam
tiffany.lam@sjlibrary.org
(408) 808-3056
 
Tully  Community  Branch
880 Tully Rd.

Diep Nguyen
diep.nguyen@sjlibrary.org
(408) 808-3030
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FY  2020/21
FACT  SHEET

Manager

Karla Alvarez
(408) 808-2140
karla.alvarez@sjlibrary.org

Family  Learning  Centers  (FLC)
FLC's provide free, multilingual programs in English, Spanish, and Vietnamese,
and services to historically underserved and underrepresented community
members at nine Library locations.
sjpl.org/FamilyLearning

Specializing  inLearning  For

Immigrants
English Language Learners
Low-Income Residents
Intellectual and Development
Disabilities
Seniors/Active Adults

Programs  and  Services

English Language Learning 
Citizenship and Immigration
Classes
Cultural Events & Education
Multi-Modal Literacies 
Technology Education
Community Engagement
Social Service Referrals

FY  2020/21  Facts

FY 2020/21 Facts
Programs offered 1,107
Attendance 12,497
Items in collection 1,022
Items borrowed 10,642

FLC  Locations  &  Coordinators

Bascom Branch
1000 S. Bascom Ave.

Claudia Hernandez
claudia.hernandez@sjlibrary.org
(408) 808-3077

Biblioteca Latinoamericana
Branch
921 S. 1st St.

Mercedes Navarro
merecedes.navarro@sjlibrary.org
(408) 808-3077

Dr. Roberto Cruz-Alum Rock
Branch
3090 Alum Rock Ave.

Victoria Coverson-Baxter
victoria.coverson-baxter@sjlibrary.org
(408) 808-3090

East San José Carnegie Branch
1102 E. Santa Clara St.

Jeff Tibayan
Jeff.tibayan@sjlibrary.org
(408) 808-3075

Edenvale Branch
101 Branham Lane East

Roberto Alvarez
roberto.alvarez@sjlibrary.org
(408) 224-9834

Educational Park Branch
1772 Educational Park Dr.

Ulises Palmeno
Ulises.palmeno@sjlibrary.org
(408) 937-1861

Hillview Branch
1600 Hopkins Dr.

Ofelia Medina
ofelia.medina@sjlibrary.org
(408) 808-3033

Seven Trees Branch
3590 Cas Dr.

Tiffany Lam
merecedes.navarro@sjlibrary.org
(408) 808-3077

Tully Community Branch
880 Tully Rd.

Diep Nguyen
diep.nguyen@sjlibrary.org
(408) 808-3030
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